occupancy and distribution
expenses 610,365 183,783 32,9784 - 827,126

Edgar Filing: STAGE STORES INC - Form 8-K/A

20

Gross profit 265,192 130,284 (32,978) - 362,498

Selling, general and
administrative expenses 176,202 97,262 (33,541)4, 5, 6 15,0519, 10 254,974

Store opening costs 869 - - - 869

Interest expense, net 1,777 4,923 4137 - 7,113

Income before income tax 86,344 28,099 150 (15,051) 99,542

Income tax expense 31,947 9,975 4788 (5,569)8 36,831

Net income $ 54,397 $ 18,124 $ (328) $ (9,482) $ 62,711

Net income per common
share-basic $ 2.78 $ 3.21

Net income per common
share-diluted $ 2.60 $ 2.99

Weighted average common
shares outstanding - basic 19,550 19,550

Weighted average common
shares outstanding - diluted 20,959 20,959

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Income
For Thirty-Nine Weeks Ended November 1, 2003

 (in thousands, except earnings per share)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

-

Pro Forma Sale of

Historical Historical
Adjustments

- Stage Credit

Stage Peebles Peebles Card Pro Forma

Stores, Inc. Inc. Acquisition Portfolio Combined
Net sales $ 603,657 $ 211,488 $ - $ - $ 815,145

Cost of sales and related buying,

   occupancy and distribution
expenses 427,602 126,376 25,10811 - 579,086

Gross profit 176,055 85,112 (25,108) - 236,059

Selling, general and
administrative expenses 129,194 71,286 (25,531)11, 12,13 10,87116, 17 185,820

Store opening costs 1,574 - - - 1,574

Edgar Filing: STAGE STORES INC - Form 8-K/A

21

Interest expense, net 1,736 3,112 30914 - 5,157

Gain on sale on proprietary credit
card portfolio, net (12,218) - - 12,21818 -

Income before income tax 55,769 10,714 114 (23,089) 43,508

Income tax expense 20,356 3,911 4015 (8,427)15 15,880

Net income $ 35,413 $ 6,803 $ 74 $ (14,662) $ 27,628

Net income per common
share-basic $ 1.87 $ 1.46

Net income per common
share-diluted $ 1.77 $ 1.38

Weighted average common shares
outstanding - basic 18,930 18,930

Weighted average common shares
outstanding - diluted 20,036 20,036

Stage Stores, Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements

(in thousands)

Basis of Presentation

On November 4, 2003, the Company completed the acquisition of Peebles. The Acquisition is accounted for using the
purchase method of accounting.  Under the purchase method of accounting, the purchase price is allocated to assets
acquired, including identifiable intangible assets, and liabilities assumed based on their respective fair values on the